RESOLUTION NO. 14 - 5

RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF THE LOS ALTOS HILLS COUNTY FIRE DISTRICT DECLARING BRUSH GROWING ON CERTAIN DESCRIBED PROPERTIES TO BE A PUBLIC NUISANCE.

WHEREAS, brush is growing in the Los Altos Hills County Fire District ("District") upon certain streets, sidewalks, highways, roads and private property; and

WHEREAS, said brush constitute a public nuisance;

NOW, THEREFORE, the Board of the Los Altos Hills County Fire District does RESOLVE as follows:

- 1. Brush that create a fire hazard and or health hazard constitute a public nuisance.
- 2. Said nuisance exists or recurs upon all the streets, sidewalks, highways, roads and private property, more particularly described by common name or by reference to the tract, block, lot, code area, or parcel number on the report by the Santa Clara County Fire Marshal.
- 3. Said nuisance must be abated throughout the year by removal of said brush; otherwise they will be removed by the District and such cost will constitute a lien upon the responsible property until paid.
- 4. It is ordered that Tuesday, the 17th of June, 2014, at the hour of 7:00 p.m. at the Administrative Offices of the District, 12355 El Monte Road, Los Altos Hills, CA, 94022 is hereby fixed as the time and place when objections to the proposed destruction or removal of brush shall be heard and given due consideration.
- 5. The Santa Clara County Fire Marshal is hereby designated as the person to cause notice of the adoption of this resolution to be given in the manner and form provided in the Health and Safety Code Section 14890 et seq., and the Uniform Fire Code Appendix II. A., and as the person to hereafter cause abatement of such seasonal and recurring nuisance.

REGULARLY PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE District Board on this 20 of May, 2014 by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:

ABSENT:

ATTEST: ___

Dorothy D. Price, President

Jeanne Evilsizer, Clerk